
Invitation for Bids 

Development of Water Supply and Sanitation Systems Project 

Package No. DWSP/ICB/IVN-1  

Lot 1: Reconstruction of water treatment system at ONVS-1 (water treatment pumping 

station) in Avdotino 

Lot 2: Construction of the water pipeline from Khudyninsky dam to ONVS-1 station in 

Avdotino 

 
Loan No.18RU01        September 26, 2019 

 

1. This Invitation for bids follows the general procurement notice for this project that appeared on 

the Web-site of the New Development Bank (NDB) on July 18, 2019. 

2. The Russian Federation has received a loan from the New Development Bank towards the cost 

of a Development of Water Supply and Sanitation Systems Project and it intends to apply part 

of the proceeds of this loan to payments under the Contract No. DWSP/ICB/IVN-1 comprising 

of two lots: Lot 1 “Reconstruction of water treatment system at ONVS-1 (water treatment 

pumping station) in Avdotino” and Lot 2 “Construction of the water pipeline from Khudyninsky 

dam to ONVS-1 station in Avdotino”. 

3. Representative Office of the Saint-Petersburg Foundation for Investment Projects (FISP) in 

Moscow, acting on behalf of the Ministry of Construction, Housing and Utilities of the Russian 

Federation, as the Project Implementation Unit (PIU) now invites sealed bids from eligible 

bidders for procurement of works for reconstruction of water treatment system at ONVS-1 in 

Avdotino and construction of the water pipeline to it from Khudyninsky dam, which include 

procurement of equipment, construction and installation works, testing and commissioning of 

works. 

4. Bidding will be conducted through the international competitive bidding procedures in line with 

the New Development Bank Procurement policy published on March 28, 2016, (revised March 

31, 2017), and is open to all bidders from eligible source countries as defined in the 

Procurement policy. 

5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from the Saint-Petersburg Foundation 

for Investment Projects (FISP), Representative Office in Moscow and inspect the bidding 

documents at the address given below workdays from 10.00 hours till 17.00 hours. 

6. To participate in the bidding prospective bidders shall submit a written application to the 

address given below and receive a complete set of the bidding documents in the English or 

Russian language.  

7. Bids must be delivered on or before November 12, 2019 at 11.00 hours Moscow time and must 

be accompanied by a bid security in the amount of RUR 60 000 000 or an equivalent amount in 

other BRICS member country currency. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened in the 

presence of bidders’ representatives, if they wish, on November 12, 2019 at 11.00 hours 

Moscow time at the address: 

 

Saint-Petersburg Foundation for Investment Projects (FISP) 

Representative Office in Moscow 

Att. Mr. Igor Privedentsev, Head of Procurement Department 

119261, Moscow, Leninsky avenue, 70/11, entrance 2, 2nd floor, office #2 

Tel: +7 (495) 989-4255, Fax: +7 (495) 989-4255 ext. 101 

E-mail: privedentsev@fisp.ru 


